

# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF SNOQUALMIE

AB23-093 July 10, 2023 Appointment

#### **AGENDA BILL INFORMATION**

	•			1		
TITLE:	AB23-093: Interim Police Chief Appointment				☐ Discussion Only	
					□ Action Needed:	
PROPOSED	Confirm Brian Lynch as the City of Snoqualmie Interim Police					
ACTION:	Chief			☐ Ordinance		
					☐ Resolution	
REVIEW:	Department Director	Choose a	Choose an item.			
	Finance	n/a	n/a		Click or tap to enter a date.	
	Legal	n/a	n/a		Click or tap to enter a date.	
	City Administrator	Mike Cha	Mike Chambless		Click or tap to enter a date.	
		<b>.</b>				
DEPARTMENT:	Police					
STAFF:						
COMMITTEE:	n/a COMMITTEE DA		TE: Clic	k or tap to enter a date.		
MEMBERS:	n/a n/a			n/a		
EXHIBITS:						
	-					
	AMOUNT OF EX	PENDITURE	\$ n/a			
	AMOUNT BUDG	ETED	\$ n/a			
	APPROPRIATION	N REQUESTED	\$ n/a			

### **SUMMARY**

Police Chief Perry Phipps resigned as Police Chief of the City of Snoqualmie effective July 3, 2023. The Mayor has chosen Captain Brian Lynch to serve as the Interim Police Chief until a plan to provide for a permanent replacement is made.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Captain Lynch has been with the Snoqualmie Police Department for one (1) year. He has advanced through the positions of police dispatcher, police officer, detective, sergeant, and captain during his twenty-seven (27) year law enforcement career. In addition, Captain Lynch holds the position of Commander of the Coalition of Small Cities Major Crimes Task Force where he supervises approximately 20 detectives on loan from 13 cities in King County. He is also a recent graduate of West Point Leadership for Law Enforcement.

The Mayor and staff request confirmation of this position as the City's Interim Police Chief.

## **PROPOSED ACTION**

Move to appoint Brian Lynch as the City of Snoqualmie Interim Police Chief effective July 3, 2023.